

Nos. 25-1343, 25-1344, 25-1345

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; DANA NESSEL, on behalf of the people of the State of Michigan; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF MAINE; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH; JAY BHATTACHARYA, M.D., Ph.D. in their official capacity as Director of the National Institutes of Health; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (HHS); ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in their official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants - Appellants.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES; THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGES OF PHARMACY; THE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS AND PROGRAMS OF PUBLIC HEALTH; THE CONFERENCE OF BOSTON TEACHING HOSPITALS, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH; JAY BHATTACHARYA, M.D., Ph.D. in their official capacity as Director of the National Institutes of Health; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (HHS); ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in their official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants - Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY BUSINESS OFFICERS AND SEVENTEEN OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:25-cv-10338-AK

(Caption continues and counsel listed on inside cover.)

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES; AMERICAN COUNCIL ON
EDUCATION; ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC AND LAND-GRANT UNIVERSITIES;
BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY; BROWN UNIVERSITY; CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY;
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA; THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO; CORNELL UNIVERSITY; THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY;
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY; MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY;
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA; UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER;
TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE; THE CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NIH IGNORED THE HISTORY OF INDIRECT COST RATES FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED RESEARCH.....	5
A. The Individual-Rate Model Is A Product Of Executive Practice And Legislation	6
B. Congress Has Consistently Committed To The Individual-Rate Model, Rejecting Efforts To Broadly Reduce Indirect Costs	10
C. The Individual-Rate Model Reflects A Fair-Share Principle That Congress Has Repeatedly Endorsed	13
II. NIH FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FEDERAL AND PRIVATE FUNDING.....	18
III. THE RATE CHANGE WILL CAUSE IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM TO UNIVERSITIES AND THE NATION AS A WHOLE.....	21
A. The Rate Change Will Irreparably Harm Universities And The Scientific Enterprise	21
B. These Harms Cannot Be Remedied Through Retrospective Financial Damages	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	6, 17, 21
STATUTES:	
35 U.S.C. § 200.....	20
Pub. L. No. 85-67, § 208, 71 Stat. 210 (1957).....	9
Pub. L. No. 87-582, § 203, 76 Stat. 361 (1962).....	10
Pub. L. No. 87-638, 76 Stat. 437 (1962).....	10
Pub. L. No. 89-156, § 203, 79 Stat. 589 (1965).....	10
Pub. L. No. 115-141, § 226, 132 Stat 348 (2018).....	16
Pub. L. No. 118-47, § 224, 138 Stat. 460 (2024).....	16
REGULATIONS:	
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, app. III.....	14, 15
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, app. III § C(1)(a)(3).....	15
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, app. III § C(4).....	15
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, app. III § C(5).....	15
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, app. III § C(8)(a).....	12, 15
2 C.F.R. § 200.1.....	4, 14, 19
2 C.F.R. § 200.306(a).....	25
2 C.F.R. § 200.308.....	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 C.F.R. § 200.328	19, 26
2 C.F.R. §§ 200.331-333	19, 26, 27
2 C.F.R. § 200.414(c)(1)	14
2 C.F.R. § 200.430	19, 26, 27
2 C.F.R. §§ 200.500-521	19, 26, 27
45 C.F.R. § 75.414(a)	3
51 Fed. Reg. 5,286 (Feb. 12, 1986)	11
51 Fed. Reg. 20,908 (June 9, 1986)	12
51 Fed. Reg. 43,487 (Dec. 2, 1986)	12
56 Fed. Reg. 50,224 (Oct. 3, 1991)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 45,852 (July 14, 2016)	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 115-244 (2017)	16
S. Rep. No. 115-150 (2017)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Pierre Azoulay et al., <i>Indirect Cost Recovery in U.S. Innovation Policy: History, Evidence, and Avenues for Reform</i> (NBER Working Papers, No. 33627, 2025)	7, 10, 22
<i>Comparing Foundation and Federal Government Research Support,</i> Council on Governmental Rels. (Dec. 2024)	18
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Fiscal Year 2018: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Marcy E. Gallo & Laurie Harris, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R48540.2, <i>Universities and Indirect Costs for Federally Funded Research</i> (2025).....	13
Daniel P. Gross & Bhaven N. Sampat, <i>America, Jump-Started: World War II R&D and the Takeoff of the US Innovation System</i> , 113 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 3323 (2023).....	6
<i>Grants Compliance & Oversight</i> , NIH (last updated Sept. 23, 2024).....	26
Carol Gruber, <i>The Overhead System in Government-Sponsored Academic Science: Origins and Early Development</i> , 25 <i>Hist. Stud. in Physical & Biological Scis.</i> 241 (1995).....	7, 8
Genevieve J. Knezo, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Indirect Costs for R&D at Higher Education Institutions: Annotated Chronology of Major Federal Policies</i> (1994).....	7-13
<i>NIH’S Role in Sustaining the U.S. Economy</i> , United for Med. Rsch. (Mar. 2025).....	27
<i>Private Foundation Expenditure Responsibility Requirements</i> , Gates Found. (June 2022).....	20
<i>Reports from Grantees</i> , Internal Revenue Serv.....	19, 20
Robert M. Rosenzweig, <i>The Politics of Indirect Costs</i> (1998).....	9
Written Testimony of Dr. Kelvin K. Droegemeier (Oct. 24, 2017).....	6, 7, 13
